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water pumping windmills as well as' solar water pumps have been rac:eived this year from several State nodal agencies including the ramll . Nadu Energy Development AgenCy. The programme Is being restructured to incorporate improved·models and wider range of pump capacities. Allocations to different states will be made thereafter taking into account the availability of resources.

Central Assistance to Rajasthan

3710. SHRIMATI VASUNDHARA
RAJE: Will the Minister of PLANNING AND PROGRA . MME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Rajasthan has requested the Planning Commission to step up the Central assistance for 1992-93 to bring It at par with the increase allowed to other non-special category States;
and

(b) If so, the reaction of the Planning Convnission thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY
SOURCES (SHRI SUKH RAM): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. Some States (including Rajasthan) have requested the Planning Commission to

• step upthe Central assis:ance. The allocation of Central Assistance for States' Ptan for 1992-93was made underthe revised formula approved by. the National Development Council in December, 1991. Therefor, step-up in the Central assistance to any State may be difficult. However, keeping in view the special problems of the State, an additional assistance of Rs. 10 crores was allocated to Rajasthan State for Indira Gandhi Canal Projecl, in addition to Rs. 52 crores provided for this project under Border Area o.velopment Programme during 1992-93.

[Translation)

Appointment on Compassionate
Grounds In Slndri Fertilizers

~7". SHRI LALIT ORAON: wm the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given on April 22, 1992 to usa No.
7495 and state:

(a) the total number of the candidates appOinted on compaSSionate grounds in Sindri Fertilizers factory so far and the names thereof;

(b) the names of the candidates appointed in the remaining eight units, sepa-.
rately; and .

(c) the time by which the Government propose to appoint the remaining candIdates in Sindri Fertilizers fadory?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTIL-

. IZERS (DR. CHtNT A MOHAN): (a) The total number of candidates appointed on com-' passionate grounds in Sindri Fertilizers lac- .
tory so far is 49. The names of persons appointed on compassionate grounds Is given at statement - I.

(b) The names of persons appointed on (;ompassionate grounds in the remaining 8

. unitS/offices, unit-wisels given at statement'
• II.

(c) Due to large number of surplus staff
. and stringent financfal position a decision has been taken by the Fertilizer Corporation of India limited not to resort ot outside recruitments except in critical areas. It Is, .
therefore, not possible to Indicate the time by which the candidates in the waiting Ust would be given employment In Sindri Fertilizers
Iadory.
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STATEMENT ·1

5/. No. Name of person
appointed SlShri

1 2

1. Smt. Renuka Bid. Ayah in School

2. Smt. Sarswati Devl, Peon

3. Shri D.M. Haldar, Mazdoor

4. Smt. Pabia Mahatain. Peon

5. Smt. Urmila Dev.Pen

6. Asi Samanta. Attendant

7. Smt. Parul Bala Devi. Peon

8. Narendra Saha, Mazdoor

• 9. Srnt. Chanchala Mandai. Peon

10. Mrs. Uti Latika Kundulana, Maid servant

11. Srnt. Taro Devl. Peon

12. Krishna Prasad, Mazdoor

13. Gopal Singh, Mazdoor

14. Srnt. Bindeshwarl Devi. Pen

15. Anwar Ansari, Ward Attendant

16. Masthur Mallick. Ward Attendant

17. Uday Kant Jha. Ward Attendant

18. Punta. Peon

19. NlmaI Cha~ra Mahalo, Ward Anen-
dana

51. No. Name of person
. appointed SlShri

1 2
··29. Sfflt. Kasttlfi De .... Safei S ... ike

21. Smt Krlshan Prasad, Ward Attendant

22. Smt. Kran Dalai, Ayah

23. Smt. Tetra Devi maid Servant

24. Mangal Singh. Ward Anendant

25. Uttam Kr. Dutta, Farash

26. Smt. Sumitra Devi, Maid Servant

27. Mangal Ch. Mandai. Ward Attendant

28. Smt. Kamala Devi. Peon

29. Prahaland Choudhury, Ward Attendant

30. St. Sundarmani Gour, Maid Servant

31. Indrajit Das Gupta (El'J1)Ioyed In P &
Dr

32. Smt. Budhni Manjhiyan, Maid Servant

33. Smt. Shankunt La OevI, Peon

34. Smt. Santi Chatterjee, Peon

35. Smt. Dipa Das, Peon

36. Smt. Anima Chakraborty, Peon

37. G.S. Pd. Singh, Lab. Opeptor

38. Smt. Gila, Jha. Peon

39. Smt~ Shant! Oev~ Peon
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51. No. Name of person appointed SlShri

2

40. M Rajgopal. Tech Asstt.

41. Smt. Ramjhari Devl. Peon

42. Smt. Parmeshwarl Devi. Peon

43. Smt. Shakuntala Devi. Peon

44. Smt. Tulia Mahatain. Peon

" 45. Smt. Lalmani. Ayah

46. Smt. Kunti Devi. Peon

47. Smt. Rauzea Khatun. Peon

48. Smt. Manju Kukherjee. Ayah

49. Smt.Sekha Sanyal. Clerk Asstt.

STATEMENT -ll

1. Gorakhpur Unit

51. No. Name of persons appointed SlShri

2

,. Awdhesh Singh. Sports Attendant

2. Smt. Gujrati. Peon

3. Smt. Sakahanti. Peon

4. Smt. Shivkali Devi Peon

S. Smt. Prabhawati. Peon

.6. Budhu Prasad Peon

SI. No. Name of person appointed SlSM

2

7. Smt. Tulsl Devl Peon

8. Smt. Kalma Devi Peon

9. Smt. Pyari Devi Peon

10. Chhedi Lal. Peon

11. Nizammuddin Peon

12. S. Roy Peon

13. Smt. Subhawati Peon

14. Suraj Bhan Peon

15. Ashok Kumar Ward Helper

16. Kumari Anjana Sharma.
Counter Attendant

17. Smt. Jasminder Kaur Ayah

18. Smt, Luxml Devi Peon

19. Shoobha Srivastava Peon

20. Om Prakash S.S.M. (Semi-skilled
Mazdoor)

21. Smt. Shanti Kaosik Lib. Attd.)

22. Ram Hit Mazdoor

23. V.K. Srivastava Attendant

24. Ghanshyam Singh Attendant

25. R.K. Pandey. Teacher

·26.. Smt. BechanJ Devl Sa fal Sawka
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51. No. Name of pelSon 51. No. Name of person appointed SlShri appointed S/Shrl

2 2

27. Smt. Khotra Devi. Ward Helper
48. Onkar Nath Mazdoor

28. Smt. Dulari Devi. Ward HelPer
49. Bal Bahadur Yadav Mazdoor

29. Smt. Kamlawati Ward Helper
50. Kewal Mazdoor

30. Vijai Kumar, Attendant
51. Khoob Lal Mazdoor

31. Smt. Salhanti, Peon
52. A.K. Paul Teacher Gr. III

32. Smt. Chandrawati, Ward Helper
•. Ramagundam Unit

33. Smt. Keshara Ward Helper
S/.No. Name of Persons

34. Lahari, Safai Sewak Appointed

35. Hanifun Begam, Pen 2

36. Jawahar. Bearer 1. Mrs. T. Vijayalaxmi Messenger

37. Bhola, Canteen Waiter 2. A. Rajeshwar Messenger

38. Pardeshi, ali 3. BSSL Parvathi library Attendent

39. Rohit Kumar Peon
4. Waheeda Begum

40. Jagdish (was offered the post in Messenger

Class IV category but did not join)
5. D. Varalaxmi

41. Shri Bhola Prasad, Mazdoor Messenger

42. Vindhyachal, Mazdoor 6. I. PrameeJa,
Messenger

43. Ram Prasad D/R Canteen Waiter
7. T.Sathamma

44. Samir Kant Mazdoor Messenger

45. Gopal Singh Mazdoor 8. T. Lalithakuari
L.D.C.

46. Lok Nath Mazdoor
9. KVRathnam

47. R.K. Srivastava Mazdoor library Attendant
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51. No. Name of person 51.No .. Name of person appointed appointed

2 2

10. B.Padma 24. Mrs. J. Yellaa
Office Asstt. AAYA

11. YV Neeraja Sree 25. Mr. S.S. Bhatt.charjee Typist Tech. Gr. II (M)

III. Talchas Unit
;2. K. Eswarama

Messenger 51. No. Name of persons
Appointed

13. Prameela
Messenger 1. S.N. Gamik Mazdoor

14. Ramavathi 2. Mrs. S. Behra librarian
Messenger

3. JagirKaur
15. Ossa Messenger Gi. II

Messenger
4. Smt. Barmila Bargia

16. Gurubarl Dai Bearer
Messenger

5. Smt. Chanchla Pradhan
17. Mrs. Shanka'1'amrna Despatch Clerk

Messenger
6. Mrs. Annapuma Singh

18. Shahnaz Quereshi Clerk Typist
Guide

7. Smt. P. Panigrahl
19. K. Mary Sundera Rao essenger Gr. 00

Teacher
8. Smt. Subhdhra SWain.

20. Mrs. K Mallamma Messenger Cr. U
Messenger

9. Smt. P. Prad~
21. Mrs. V. Surendranath Messef'lger Gr. II

S.A.C.
10. Smt.S.Saal

22. Mrs. K Mahender Messenger Gr. II!
Maldoor

11. Smt. Ambka Sion
23. MIS. P. Ourgabai Assn. Gr. III

AAYA
----------_.-
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51. No. Name of person 51. No. Name of person appointed appointed

2 2

12. Srnt. R.D. Sridharan 2. Mrs. V.S. Lakshrni Asstt. Gr. III Asstt: Grade-I
(Since opted for V.R.)

3. Mrs. N. Jalswal
IV. Jodhpur Mining Organisation Asstt. Gr. I

1. Smt. Kanta Devl 4. Sh R.R. Gupta
Crech Attendant Peon-curn-Messenger

2. Miss Deti Sinhe 5. Shri Jagiit Singh
Jr. Chemist Peon-(; urn-Messenger

3. Shri Devi Lal 6. Mrs. S. Bagchi
Mazdoor Asstt. Gr. I

4. Shrl Deen Dayal, Mazdoor 7. Smt. Kallash Watl
Messenger

5. Shri D.S. Shukla (Appointed on Ad-hoc Basic)
Sample Taker

VIII. Central Office
6. Shrl Shiv Raj Dan

Quality Checker S/.No. Name of persons appointed

V. SPLO, Calcutta 2

Nil Mrs. Sun ita Jain
Jr. Programer

VI. Korba DiVison
2. Shri Lal Singh

Nil Office Boy
(Regularised as Mesenger

VII. Marlceting Vivion on 10.9.90)

51. No. Name of persons 3. Smt. Som Wati appointed lady Messenger

2 4. Shri Uma Dutt Sati
Office Boy

1. Mrs. M.S. Saini (Regularlsed as Receptionist Messenger on 16.3.1985)
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St. No. Name of person .
appointed

2

s. Smt. Bhagrathi Devi
Lady Messenger

6. Shri A.L TIWari
Peon
(Appointed on Daily Rated

• Basis on 5.10.70 and
Regulansed on 28.8.73)

7. Smt. Prem Kakria l.D.C.

8. Shri Asar Ahed
Peon

9. Shri Joseph D. Costa
Caretaker

• [English]

Government Job to Landless People

3712. SHRI R. JEEVARATHINAM: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whetherthe Government propose to fonnulate any scheme to provide employ-
menttounefl1>loyed lar.dless people in rural areas;

(b) If so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not. the reasons therefor?

THE MINI8TER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT): (SHRI UTTAMBHAI H. PATEL): (a) to (c). Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP) and Jawahar Rozgar

, Yojana (JRY) are two schemes through which employment opportunities are created in rural areas. The objective of IRDP is to provide self-employment opportunities to the rural people below the poverty line through Government subsidy and bank credit. Landless agricultural labourers are an important segment of the target group under this Programme; In 1991-92, out of 25 Jakh
families assisted under IRDP, about 9 lakh families were landless agricunruallabourers.
JRY aims at creating wage employment opportunities for unemployed and underemployed persons below the poverty line in the rural areas. Unemployed landless labourers are included in the target group of

. JRY.

[Translation]

Export of Leather Products

3713. SHRI BHAGWAN SHANKAR
RAWAT: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the value and the names of the countries to which leather products, semi-finished leather products and untanned leather exported during the year 1990-91, 1991-92 and upto first half of the year 1992. separately;

(b) whetherthere has been deterioration in the export of leather products;

(c) if so, the measures adopted or proposed to be adopted by the Government to check this deterioration;

Cd) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to provide' relief to the labourers engaged in the leather products manufacturing factories Icottage industries; and

(e) if nat, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MIN-
ISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI SALMAN

